

No. 16-0933

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

CORDELIA LEAR,

Plaintiffs-Appellee-Cross-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE,

Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,

v.

BRITAIN COUNTY, NEW UNION

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT, BRITAIN COUNTY

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents..... ii

Table of Authorities iv

Statement of Jurisdiction..... 1

Statement of the Issues 1

Statement of the Case..... 1

A. Factual Background 1

B. Procedural Background 4

Summary of Argument 5

Standard of Review 6

Argument..... 6

I. The district court’s decision should be overturned because the Endangered Species Act is invalid as applied to a wholly intrastate population of an endangered butterfly because it is an unconstitutional exercise of Congress’s Commerce Clause power. 6

A. The ESA regulates “takes,” which are non-economic in nature. 9

B. There is no rational basis for concluding that the regulated take of a purely intrastate butterfly has a substantial relationship to interstate commerce and it, therefore, cannot be aggregated..... 11

II. Assuming the ESA is valid, the district court’s decision should be overturned because Lear has failed to assert a valid takings claim under *Lucas*. 12

A. Lear’s takings claim against FWS is precluded as unripe because Lear failed to apply for an Incidental Take Permit pursuant to ESA § 10, 16 U.S.C. § 1539(a)(1)(B)..... 13

B. Lear’s takings claim is precluded because, for this takings analysis, the relevant parcel is the entirety of Lear Island, not merely the Cordelia Lot as subdivided in 1965, and thus is not subject to FWS regulation..... 17

C.	Lear’s takings claim is precluded because of public trust principles inherent in Lear’s title preventing the filling of wetlands.	21
D.	Lear’s takings claim is precluded because Lear has not suffered a <i>complete</i> loss of economic value on her property.	27
1.	FWS and Brittain County are not jointly and severally liable for a complete deprivation of the economic value of the Cordelia Lot because neither regulation, by itself, disallows for development of a single-family residence.	27
2.	The Cordelia Lot will become developable upon the natural destruction of the Karner Blue habitat in ten years, thus not resulting in a complete deprivation of economic value of the property.	30
3.	The Cordelia Lot has retained economic value because of Brittain County Butterfly Society’s offer to pay \$1,000 per year in rent for wildlife viewings.	32
	Conclusion.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A & D Auto Sales, Inc. v. United States, 748 F.3d 1142 (Fed. Cir. 2014)..... 24

Abdullah v. Comm’r of Ins., 84 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 27

Agins v. City of Tiburon, 447 U.S. 255 (1980)..... 13

Avenal v. State, 886 So. 2d 1085 (La. 2004)..... 23

Bennet v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 15, 16

Bowles v. United States, 31 Fed. Cl. 37 (1994)* 28, 29

Brick Presbyterian Church v. City of New York, 5 Cow. 538 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1826)..... 22, 27

Cane Tennessee, Inc. v. United States, 57 Fed. Cl. 115 (2003)..... 33

Chicago, B. & Q.R. Co. v. Chicago, 166 U.S. 226 (1897)..... 12

Ciampitti v. United States, 22 Cl. Ct. 310 (1991)..... 17

City of Coeur d’Alene v. Simpson, 136 P.3d 310 (Idaho 2006)..... 18

City of Virginia Beach v. Bell, 498 S.E.2d 414 (Va. 1998)..... 24

Coastal Petroleum v. Chiles, 701 So. 2d 619 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1997)..... 22

Coates v. City of New York, 7 Cow. 585 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1827)..... 22, 27

Deltona Corp v. United States, 657 F.2d 1184 (Ct. Cl. 1981)* 17, 18

Department of Environmental Quality v. Morley, 314 Mich. App. 306 (2015)..... 23

District Intown Properties, Ltd. Partnership v. District of Columbia, 198 F.3d 874 (D.C. Cir. 1999)* 18

Dufau v. United States, 22 Cl. Ct. 156 (1990)..... 33

Esplanade Properties, LLC. v. City of Seattle, 307 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2002)* 23

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>GDF Realty Investments, Ltd. v. Norton</i> , 326 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2003).....	7, 9
<i>Gibbs v. Babbitt</i> , 214 F.3d 483 (4th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Gonzalez v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	8
<i>Greenbrier v. United States</i> , 193 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Halvorson v. Skagit County</i> , 983 P.2d 643 (Wash. 1999)	28
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Min. and Reclamation Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	32
<i>Hunziker v. Iowa</i> , 519 N.W.2d 367 (Iowa 1994).....	24
<i>Jentgen v. United States</i> , 228 Cl. Ct. 527 (1981).....	33
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000)	11
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	13, 33
<i>Kim v. City of New York</i> , 681 N.E.2d 312 (N.Y. 1997).....	24
<i>Kincaid's Appeal</i> , 66 Pa. 411 (1870)*	22
<i>Lost Tree Vill. Corp. v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 1111 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	34
<i>Lost Tree Vill. Corp. v. United States</i> , 92 Fed. Cl. 711 (2010).....	17, 32
<i>Loveladies Harbor, Inc. v. United States</i> , 28 F.3d 1171 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	13, 21, 22, 27, 33, 34, 35
<i>MacDonald, Sommer & Frates v. Yolo County</i> , 477 U.S. 340 (1986)	14
<i>Maryland v. Writz</i> , 392 U.S. 183 (1968).....	12
<i>Matthews v. Bay Head Improvement Ass’n</i> , 471 A.2d 355 (N.J. 1984)	23
<i>McGuire v. United States</i> , 707 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>McQueen v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 580 S.E.2d 116 (S.C. 2003)	22
<i>Morris v. United States</i> , 392 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2004)*	14, 15, 17

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Nat'l Audubon Soc'y v. Superior Court of Alpine County</i> , 658 P.2d 709 (Cal. 1983)	23
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	7, 8
<i>P.P.L. Montana L.L.C. v. Montana</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1215 (2012)	23
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)*	12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 32
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	17, 30, 32
<i>Phillips Petroleum Company v. Mississippi</i> , 484 U.S. 469 (1988).....	23, 25
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	6
<i>Reichelderfer v. Quinn</i> , 287 U.S. 315 (1932)	24
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	11
<i>Tabb Lakes, Inc. v. United States</i> , 10 F.3d 796 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	33
<i>Tahoe–Sierra Preservation Council v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)*	30, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	6, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	7
<i>Velsicol Chem. Corp. v. Rowe</i> , 543 S.W.2d 337 (Tenn. 1976).....	29
<i>Ventures Northwest Ltd. V. State</i> , 941 P.2d 1180 (Wash. App. 1996).....	28
<i>W.J.F. Realty Corp. v. State</i> , 672 N.Y.S.2d 1007 (N.Y. App. Div. 1998)*	23, 24
<i>Walcek v. United States</i> , 49 Fed.Cl. 248 (Fed.Cl.2001)	18
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	11
<i>Williamson Cty. Regional Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	13

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8* 6
U.S. Const. amend. V* 12
U.S. Const. amend. XIV* 12

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1531 (2012) 7
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(B) (2012) 8
16 U.S.C. § 1539(a)(1)(B) (2012) 14
18 U.S.C. § 922(q) 8
28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2012) 1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 (2012) 1

Regulations

50 C.F.R. § 17.3 (2015) 8

Other Authorities

Habitat Conservation and Planning Handbook (1996) 15, 16
JAN G. LAITOS, LAW OF PROPERTY RIGHTS PROTECTION: LIMITATIONS ON GOVERN-
MENTAL POWERS (Supp. 2012) 29
Restatement of Property (1936) 21
